

UNIVERSAL STARCH-CHEM ALLIED LTD.



Mhatre Pen Building, 'B' Wing, 2nd Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai - 400 028.
Tel.: 6656 3333, 2436 2210 • Fax:022-2430 5969 • Gram:GROWMAIZE • E-mail:mumbai@universalstarch.com

CIN : L24110MH1973PLC016247

Date :

15th November, 2021

To
The Corporate Relationship Department
Bombay Stock Exchange,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower,
Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001

Sub: Submission of News Paper clipping.
Ref: - Code No. 524408 -Universal Starch Chem Allied Limited

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 enclosed herewith the clipping of the Standalone Un-Audited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2021 published in English and Marathi newspaper namely in "The Free Press Journal" and "Navshakti".

Kindly take above on your record and acknowledge the receipt of the same
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Universal Starch Chem Allied Limited

Chaitali Salgaonkar
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



Encl: as Above

Universal Starch-Chem Allied Ltd.

Regd. Office: Mhatre Pen Building, 2nd Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (W), Mumbai - 400 028. CIN NO. L24110MH1973PLC016247

Extract of Standalone Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year Ended on 30th September, 2021

Regulation 47(1) (b) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015] Aml in Lacs

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2021	30.06.2021	30.09.2020	30.09.2021	30.09.2020	31.03.2021
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	1123.87	1066.64	786.16	21986.51	13107.11	29739.24
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	307.55	306.69	103.71	614.24	215.90	723.23
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	307.55	306.69	103.71	614.24	215.90	723.23
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	328.61	121.54	57.61	450.16	119.93	636.05
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive income (after tax)]	328.65	121.54	57.61	450.20	119.93	636.17
6	Equity Share Capital	420	420	420	420	420	420
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year						884.24
8	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
	-1. Basic:2. Diluted:	7.82	2.89	1.37	10.72	2.86	15.14

Note :-
 a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) and the listed entity. (URL of the filings).
 b) The impact on net profit / loss, total comprehensive income or any other relevant financial item(s) due to change(s) in accounting policies shall be disclosed by means of a footnote.
 c) Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items adjusted in the Statement of Profit and Loss in accordance with Ind-AS Rules / AS Rules, whichever is applicable.

For Universal Starch Chem Allied Limited

Sd/-
Jitendrasinh J Rawal
 Chairman & Managing Director
 Din: 00235016

Place: Mumbai
 Date : 12.11.2021

RUCHI INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

CIN: L65990MH1984PLC033878

Regd. Office: 706, Tulsiani Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021 Phone: 022-49712051, Website: www.ruchiinfrastructure.com

Extract of Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2021 (Rs. in Lacs)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
		Quarter ended 30.9.2021	Quarter ended 30.9.2020	Half year ended 30.9.2021	Half year ended 30.9.2020	Year ended 31.3.2021	Quarter ended 30.9.2021	Quarter ended 30.9.2020	Half year ended 30.9.2021	Half year ended 30.9.2020	Year ended 31.3.2021
		Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	1,120	1,020	2,193	2,048	3,880	1,720	1,581	3,443	3,171	6,220
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	277	66	632	274	131	190	(119)	460	98	(505)
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	277	66	632	274	131	190	(119)	460	98	(505)
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	242	25	489	249	105	150	(161)	310	73	(531)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	220	(6)	511	279	134	116	(193)	320	102	(502)
6	Equity Share Capital	2,052	2,052	2,052	2,052	2,052	2,052	2,052	2,052	2,052	2,052
7	Other Equity					9,878					9,835
8	Earnings Per Share (of Re. 1/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)-										
	Basic :	0.08	(0.03)	0.16	0.04	(0.11)	0.03	(0.12)	0.07	(0.04)	(0.42)
	Diluted:	0.08	(0.03)	0.16	0.04	(0.11)	0.03	(0.12)	0.07	(0.04)	(0.42)

Note: a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the website of the Company - www.ruchiinfrastructure.com and on the Stock Exchange websites www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.
 b) Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items adjusted in the Statement of Profit and Loss in accordance with Ind-AS Rules/AS Rules.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
 Sd/-
Executive Director

Place: Indore
 Date: November 11, 2021

MAYUR FLOORINGS LIMITED

CIN L99999MH1992PLC064993

Regd Off : 4/5A, Nr Advani Oeriticon, LBS Marg, Bhandup (W) Mumbai 400078

Standalone unaudited Financial Results for the year / quarter ended as on 30.09.2021 (Rs. in Lacs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended as on 30.09.21	Quarter Ended as on 30.06.21	Quarter Ended as on 30.09.20	Year Ended as on 31.03.21
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
		1	Net Sales / Total Income from Operations	128.19	82.46
2	Net Profit / Loss from ordinary activities after finance cost but before exceptional items	-0.55	-12.69	1.94	-19.04
3	Net Profit for the period before tax (After exceptional items)	-0.55	-12.69	1.94	-19.04
4	Net Profit after tax and after exceptional items.	-0.55	-12.69	1.94	-19.04
5	Paid-up equity share capital	507.12	507.12	507.12	507.12
6	Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period.	-0.02	-0.26	-0.35	-0.39

The above results is an extract of the unaudited Financial results for the year / quarter ended 30th September, 2021 filed with stock exchanges and detailed results are available on company website www.mayurfloorings.com and BSE website www.bseindia.com.

The above results were taken on record and approved in the meeting held on 12.11.2021 after review by audit committee. Previous period figures were regrouped, wherever necessary.
 Since more than 90% of revenue of the Company comes from single segment, segment reporting has not been given.

For & on Behalf of the Board
 Sd/-
Director

Date : 12.11.2021
 Place : Banswara, Rajasthan

THE BYKE HOSPITALITY LIMITED

Reg Office Address: Shree Shakambhari Corporate Park, Plot No 156- 158, J.B. Nagar, Andheri - (East), Mumbai - 400099

CIN NO : L67190MH1990PLC056009 | Tel No : +91-22-6707 9666 | Fax : +91-22-6707-9959 | Website : www.thebyke.com | Email Id: investors.care@thebyke.com

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 (Rs. In Lakhs except EPS)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	March 31, 2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations (Net)	1,682.62	1,224.35	1,404.79	2,906.97	2,096.12	6,650.35
2	Net Profit for the period (before tax and Extraordinary Item)	(529.72)	(841.96)	(692.51)	(1,371.67)	(1,628.72)	(1,991.88)
3	Net Profit for the period after Tax	(436.36)	(786.07)	(625.74)	(1,224.42)	(1,552.91)	(1,823.84)
4	Other Comprehensive Income (net of Income Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	7.55
5	Total Comprehensive Income	(436.36)	(786.07)	(625.74)	(1,224.42)	(1,552.91)	(1,816.29)
6	Paid Up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 10/-)	4,009.78	4,009.78	4,009.78	4,009.78	4,009.78	4,009.78
7	(I) Earnings per Share (EPS) (Face Value of RS.10/- each) (not annualised)						
	(a) Basic	(1.09)	(1.96)	(1.56)	(3.05)	(3.87)	(4.55)
	(b) Diluted	(1.09)	(1.96)	(1.56)	(3.05)	(3.87)	(4.55)

Note:
 1. The above Unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 11, 2021. The Statutory Auditors of the Company, Billmorla Mehta & Co., Chartered Accountants, have carried out a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021. There is no qualification in the report issued by the Statutory Auditor.
 2. The above results are prepared in compliance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
 3. The Company is engaged in Hospitality business, consequently the Company does not have separate reportable business segment for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021.
 4. The Company has assessed the possible impact of COVID - 19 in preparation of the financial results, including but not limited to its assessment of liquidity and going concern assumption and impact on revenues and costs. The Company has considered internal and external sources of information and has performed sensitivity analysis on the assumptions used and based on current estimates, expects to recover the carrying amount of these assets. The impact of Covid - 19 may be different from the estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions. The business has been impacted during half year period on account of COVID - 19. During the first three months of the year, the Company witnessed softer revenue due to the second wave of COVID-19 and consequent lockdowns in several states across the country. However, in the beginning of the current quarter, the lockdowns were lifted due to lower active COVID - 19 cases and increased vaccinations and the Company witnessed positive recovery of demand and business is gradually expected to improve
 5. The figures of the previous year/period have been regrouped/ rearranged to make them comparable with the figures of the current period.
 6. The above results of the Company are available on the Company's website "www.thebyke.com" and also on the website of BSE, NSE & MSE.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
 Sd/-
(Anil Patodia)
 Chairman & Managing Director
 DIN- 00073993

Date: November 11, 2021
 Place: Mumbai

निःषक्ष आणि निर्भिड दैनिक



www.navshakti.co.in

BEDMUTHA INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Regd. Office : A-70/71/72 , S.T.I.C.E. Musalgaon MIDC, Sinhar Nashik-422 103
 Website : www.bedmutha.com, CIN : L31200MH1990PLC057863

Extract of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended on September 30, 2021. (Rs. in Lakhs - except otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the Quarter Ended On			For Half Year Ended on		For the Year Ended on
	Sep-21	Jun-21	Sep-20	Sep-21	Sep-20	Mar-21
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total income	20,503.15	15,517.01	11,839.87	36,020.15	17,162.39	69,934.24
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items.	371.38	(235.78)	(1,123.74)	135.61	(3,143.20)	19,688.14
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax, after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items.	371.38	(235.78)	(1,123.74)	135.61	(3,143.20)	19,688.14
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items from continuing operations.	371.38	(235.78)	(1,123.74)	135.61	(3,145.36)	19,592.65
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items from discontinued operations.	371.38	(235.78)	(1,123.74)	135.61	(3,145.36)	19,592.65
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income.	371.38	(235.78)	(1,123.74)	135.61	(3,145.36)	19,592.65
Paid-up equity share capital, Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each.	3,226.39	3,226.39	2,453.16	3,226.39	2,453.16	3,226.39
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves) and Non Controlling Interest as per balance sheet.						4,486.90
Earning Per Share (*not annualized)						
i. Before extraordinary items						
Basic	1.15*	(0.72)*	(4.57)*	0.43*	(12.84)*	60.75
Diluted	1.15*	(0.72)*	(4.57)*	0.43*	(12.84)*	60.75
ii. After extraordinary Items						
Basic	1.15*	(0.72)*	(4.57)*	0.43*	(12.84)*	60.75
Diluted	1.15*	(0.72)*	(4.57)*	0.43*	(12.84)*	60.75

Note :
 1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, thereafter were approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on November 12, 2021.
 2. Key standalone financial information of the company is given below :-

Particulars	For the Quarter Ended On			For Half Year Ended on		For the Year Ended on
	Sep-21	Jun-21	Sep-20	Sep-21	Sep-20	Mar-21
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total Income	20,503.15	15,517.01	11,817.51	36,020.15	17,124.15	69,896.00
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	371.38	(235.78)	(1,133.18)	135.61	(3,161.11)	19,670.23
Profit / (Loss) After Tax	371.38	(235.78)	(1,133.18)	135.61	(3,161.11)	19,576.90
Earning Per Share (*not annualized)						
i. Before extraordinary items						
Basic	1.15*	(0.73)*	(4.62)*	0.42*	(12.89)*	60.68
Diluted	1.15*	(0.73)*	(4.62)*	0.42*	(12.89)*	60.68
ii. After extraordinary Items						
Basic	1.15*	(0.73)*	(4.62)*	0.42*	(12.89)*	60.68
Diluted	1.15*	(0.73)*	(4.62)*	0.42*	(12.89)*	60.68

3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2021, filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of consolidated and standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2021 are available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.bedmutha.com.

for & on behalf of Board of Directors of
 Bedmutha Industries Limited
 Sd/-
Vijay Vedmutha
 Chairman and Managing Director
 (DIN : 00716056)

Place : Nashik
 Date : November 12, 2021

INDO BORAX & CHEMICALS LTD.

302, Link Rose, Linking Road, Santacruz (West), Mumbai-400 054
 Tel. 022-2648 9142, Fax - 022-2648 9143

Email : complianceofficer@indoborax.com, Website : www.indoborax.com
 CIN - L24100MH1980PLC023177

Extract of Standalone & Consolidated Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021 (Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated				
		Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Year Ended	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Year Ended		
		30-09-2021	30-09-2020	30-09-2021	31-03-2021	30-09-2021	30-09-2020	30-09-2021	31-03-2021
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations (net)	3,858.29	2,838.71	8,295.59	14,825.40	3,865.79	2,839.80	8,310.59	14,779.30
2	Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax	773.75	585.01	1,754.88	3,473.79	779.12	585.32	1,763.76	3,425.84
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after extraordinary items)	773.75	585.01	1,754.88	3,473.79	779.12	585.32	1,763.76	3,425.84
4	Total Comprehensive income for the period	832.94	590.76	1,856.83	3,559.17	838.31	591.07	1,865.71	3,511.22
5	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 1/- per share)	320.90	320.90	320.90	320.90	320.90	320.90	320.90	320.90
6	Reserve (excluding revaluation reserve) as shown in audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	-	16,972.87	-	-	-	16,960.00
7	Earning Per Share (EPS) (Face Value of Rs. 1/- each)								
	(a) Basic and Diluted EPS (before Extraordinary items)								

जाहीर सूचना

आयसीआयसीआय बँक लिमिटेड, कार्यालय क्र. २०१-बी, २ रा मजला, रोड क्र. १, प्लॉट क्र. - बी३, वायफाय आयटी पार्क, वाळू इन्स्ट्रुमेंटल इस्टेट, ठाणे, महाराष्ट्र - ४०००६४.

Table with 5 columns: अ. क्र., कर्जदार/सह-कर्जदार/हमीदाराचे नाव/ (कर्ज खाते क्रमांक) आणि पत्ता, ताराण मनेच्या मिळकतीचा पत्ता/ (कर्ज खाते क्रमांक) आणि पत्ता, मूल्या पाठविल्याची तारीख/ सूचना देण्याची तारीख, एमपी तारीख. Contains 30 entries of loan and mortgage details.

जाहीर सूचना

तमाम लोकांस कळविण्यात येते की, श्रीमती अर्चना प्रफुल चोडणकर यांचे मालकीचे प्लॉट नं. १४, वि विंग, विल्डिंग नं. १६, श्री. बळवंत को-ऑपरेटिव्ह हो.

कोणत्याही व्यक्तीची/व्यक्तीचा सदर सदनिका/प्लॉट बाबत हितसंबंध जसे विक्री, गहाण, ताबा, बहीस, वास्ता, भाडेपट्टा किंवा कोणत्याही प्रकारचे स्वारस्य असल्यास ते निम्नस्वाक्षरीकर्यांना सूचना देण्यात येत आहे.

सही/- ज्योती बाजपेई पांडे वकील उच्च न्यायालय

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given to the public at large that, Late Mr. Chandrakant Jivanti Gunderia, who passed away on 01st November 1995 and Mrs. Jashvanti C. Gunderia and Mr. Vijay C. Gunderia, who passed away on 08th May 2021, 10th May, 2021 respectively, intestate and who were owners of a Flat No. B-08, Om Satyam Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd., Situate at Raja Chhatrapati Shivaji Marg, Virar Nagar, Virar (West), Dist. Palghar 401303, living behind 1) Mr. Dilip Chandrakant Gunderia only surviving son of deceased as sole legal heirs of said flat, on behalf of my client, Mr. Dilip Chandrakant Gunderia, the undersigned advocate hereby invites claims or objections, if any, against or in the said property or any part thereof by anyone are hereby required to intimate the same to undersigned advocate along with the relevant documents to support their claims/objections within 14 days from the date of publication of this notice, failing which, we will presume that no such claim or objection exist and the same will be considered as waived or abandoned.

Sd/- AJIT UPADHYAY Advocate, Virat Nagar, B-4, Rajeshwar Shopping Center CHS Ltd., Nr. Post Office, Station Road, Mira Road (East), Thane-401107 Place: Mumbai Date: 13/11/2021

भारत सरकार विनाश सेवा विभाग कर्ज वसुली न्यायाधिकरण क्र. ११ मुंबई (वित्त मंत्रालय) ३रा मजला, टेलिफोन भवन, स्ट्रॅट रोड, कुलाबा, मुंबई ४०० ००५ वसुली अधिकारी यांचे समक्ष, कर्ज वसुली न्यायाधिकरण, ११ परशिष्ट क्र. २२ पुढील तारीख: २४/११/२०२१

Bank of India Relationship beyond banking. माहिम शाखा, सीटीलाईट सिनेमापेठे, मोहिल हाऊस, लेडी जमशेदजी रोड, ब. माहिम, मुंबई-४०००१६. दूर. क्र. : ०२२ २४६४४८८८, इमेल : Mahim.south@bankofindia.co.in

R. J. SHAH AND COMPANY LIMITED. Registered Office : MAHUL ROAD, ANTOP HILL, MUMBAI 400037. Extract of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2021. Table with 4 columns: Particulars, Quarter ended 30.09.2021, Quarter ended 30.09.2020, Half year ended 30.09.2021.

पंचमी बाजारपेठाकारिता पासले उपलब्धता आली आहे. वरील कर्जदार आणि/किंवा त्याचे हमीदार (प्रयोज्य हेतू) यांना सदर सूचना प्रसिद्धी तारखेच्या ६० दिवसात धक्काबाजी करून अदा करण्यासाठी याद्वारे नोटाबध्दता देत आहे.

आधार हाऊसिंग फायनान्स लि. निगम कार्यालय : युनिट क्र. ८०२, नटाराज रस्त्याची, वेस्टर्न एक्सप्रेस हायवे आणि एम.व्ही. रोड, अंधेरी (पू.) मुंबई-४०००६९. पालघर शाखा : २रा मजला, सत्यम कमर्शियल कॉम्प्लेक्स, कौण्डस भवन प्रजवट, कचेरी रोड, पालघर-पश्चिम ४०१४०४ (महा.).

Aadhar (Centrally Issued as UIDAI, Ypoa Housing Finance Ltd). PUBLIC NOTICE Mrs. Sakinabai Yusufali Kagalwala a member of Wallace Fortuna Co-operative Housing Society Limited having address at CTS No. 1482, Shivdas Champs Marg, Mazgaon, Mumbai-400009 and holding flat No. 802 Opus Wing in the building of the society, died on 06-06-2021 without making any nomination.

Table with 5 columns: अ. क्र., कर्जदार/सह-कर्जदाराचे नाव (शाखेचे नाव), ताराण मनाचे वर्णन (स्थावर मालमत्ता), मागाची सूचनेची तारीख आणि रक्कम, कर्जाची तारीख. Contains 30 entries of loan details.

युनिव्हर्सल स्टार्च-केम अलाईड लि. नों. कार्यालय : म्हणू ये विन्डिंग, २रा मजला, सेनापती बाजार मार्ग, दादर (पू.), मुंबई-४०० ०२८ सौभाग्य नं. : एल२१११एमएच११३०१एल३०१६४४७

Table with 5 columns: अ. क्र., तपशिल, संपलेली तिमाही, संपलेले अर्ध वर्ष, संपलेले वर्ष. Contains 10 entries of financial performance data.